Sheet. Following the investigation, the carrying amount of the cash at call deposit has been restated to its
recoverable value at 31 December 2023 and in the comparative period. The loss on derecognition relating to
the funds held in trust has been recognised as an adjustment to opening retained earnings at 1 July 2022 as the
unauthorised withdrawals occurred prior to FY23, and is the earliest comparative period presented.

Finance income
In FY23, the Group received $975,000 cash from the third party trustee which was accounted for as finance
income. All funds received in the comparative period are restated as repayments of the cash at-call deposit
asset instead of finance income.

The impact of the restatement on the comparative information is set out on the following pages:

28 DUBBER CORPORATION LIMITED  ABN 64 089 145 424

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS FOR THE HALF-

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

3.   RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE BALANCES – CASH AT CALL DEPOSIT (CONTINUED)

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

 6 months to 31 December 2022 12 months to 30 June 2023

As previously

reported
$

Restatement
$

Restated
$

As previously
reported

$
Restatement

$
Restated

$

Finance income 326,874 (225,000)1 101,874 1,116,068 (975,000)1 141,068

Loss before income tax
benefit (36,898,661) (225,000) (37,123,661) (69,985,955) (975,000) (70,960,955)

Loss after income tax
expense for the period (37,069,350) (225,000) (37,294,350) (69,196,571) (975,000) (70,171,571)

Total comprehensive loss
for the period attributable
to owners of Dubber
Corporation Limited

(36,920,705) (225,000) (37,145,705) (68,331,658) (975,000) (69,306,658)

Basic loss per share (12.05) (0.15)  (12.20) (22.53)   (0.31)  (22.84)

Diluted loss per share (12.05) (0.15)  (12.20) (22.53)   (0.31)  (22.84)

1. Relates to restatement of FY23 interest income toward recovery of at-call deposit asset.

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

 As at 30 June 2022 As at 30 June 2023

As previously

reported

$

Restatement

$

Restated

$

As previously
reported

$

Restatement

$

Restated

$

Trade and other
receivables

36,691,462 (26,605,000) 10,086,462 36,963,255 (27,580,000) 9,383,255

Total Current Assets 91,075,436 (26,605,000) 64,470,436 39,825,881 (27,580,000) 12,245,881

Total Assets 148,454,544 (26,605,000) 121,849,544 89,299,274 (27,580,000) 61,719,274

Net Assets 115,247,704 (26,605,000) 88,642,704 53,208,992 (27,580,000) 25,628,992

Accumulated losses (185,061,911) (26,605,000) (211,666,911) (254,258,482) (27,580,000) (281,838,482)

Total Equity 115,247,704 (26,605,000) 88,642,704 53,208,992 (27,580,000) 25,628,992

All restatements relate to restatement of FY23 opening retained earnings and cash at-call deposit asset restated to recoverable value.

29 DUBBER CORPORATION LIMITED  ABN 64 089 145 424

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS FOR THE HALF-

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

3. RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE BALANCES – CASH AT CALL DEPOSIT (CONTINUED)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

As at 31 December 2022 As at 30 June 2023

 As previously
reported

$

Restatement

$

Restated

$

As previously
reported

$

Restatement

$

Restated

$

Interest received 326,874 (225,000) 1 101,874 1,116,100 (975,000) 1 141,100

Net cash flows used in
operating activities (26,406,243) (225,000) (26,631,243) (50,179,674) (975,000) (51,154,674)

Return of security bond
and funds held in trust

63,283 225,000 288,283 1,063,283 975,000 2,038,283

Net cash flows used in
investing activities

(644,106) 225,000 (419,106) 322,438 975,000 1,297,438

1. Restatement of cash received from third party trustee in FY23 from interest received (operating cash flow) to recovery of funds
held in trust (investing cash flow).

Reclassification of income
The income included in the comparative consolidated statement of profit or loss and comprehensive income for
the period ended 31 December 2022 includes a reclassification from Other revenue from ordinary activities to
Other income and Finance income. The presentation of income has been reviewed during the period to reflect
the nature of income categories more closely, and as a result the prior period value has been reclassified. There